ARKANSAS SENATE

92nd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2019

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 140

TO AMEND CERTAIN LAWS REGARDING APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAMS, SCHOOL APPROVAL, AND MEMBERSHIP ON BOARDS WITH RESPECT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CAREER EDUCATION.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 140

Amend Senate Bill No. 140 as originally introduced:

Delete SECTION 2 in its entirety, and substitute the following:

"SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 6-50-504 is repealed.

6-50-504. Demonstration programs.

- (a) The Department of Career Education shall implement during the 1991-1993 biennium at least five (5) demonstration youth apprenticeship programs.
- (b) In designing and implementing these programs, the department shall require the selected demonstration projects to make a five year commitment to the program's effective implementation and to match state funding with commitments from local participants, including employers and unions, high schools, technical institutes or vocational technical schools, community colleges, technical colleges, and other appropriate entities.
- (c) State funding for the demonstration projects shall be from funds appropriated by the General Assembly to the department for that purpose.
- (d) The State Board of Career Education shall be the sole state agency to award funding for the demonstration youth apprenticeship programs established and authorized by this subchapter."

AND

Page 3, line 10, delete "apprentice" and substitute "apprenticeship"

AND

Page 3, line 15, delete "apprentice" and substitute "apprenticeship"

AND

Page 3, line 18, delete "an apprentice training" and substitute "an apprenticeship training"



TNL195	Secretary
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and By: Senator J. English TNL/TNL - 02-05-2019 12:34:09	
Page 4, delete line 20, and substitute with the following: "the Office of Apprenticeship of the United States Department of Labor at the Department of Career"	and
AND	
Page 3, line 33, delete "apprentice" and substitute "apprenticeship"	
AND	
Page 3, delete line 23, and substitute with the following: "Office of Apprenticeship of the United States Department of Labor."	
AND	
Page 3, line 22, delete " <u>United</u> "	
AND	

Secretary